and accessible abortion is unchanging and integral to their survival.

129

unwanted pregnancies & pregnancy scares                                           305/1230

Violence (13%) stood as the fourth most frequently discussed 
topic on the Sexuality Hotline in 2023. One hundred and sixty-
four (164) calls reflected the pervasive reach of patriarchal 
systems, where sexism, domestic abuse, and trans, and 
queer antagonism are weaponized as tools of control and 
subjugation. The stories showcase the relentless efforts of 
heteronormative sexism to weaken and suppress those who